The Company has restated its previously issued 2006 consolidated financial statements for amounts related to the
following items: land and tunnels, long-term notes, equity, settlement on mining contract, realized and unrealized
gains and losses on available for sale securities, and the related income tax effects. The accompanying financial
statements for 2006 have been restated to reflect the corrections. Also, accumulated deficit at January 1, 2006, was
increased by $1,146,697 for adjustments affecting the financial statements prior to that date.

The following is a summary of the restatements for 2006:

Decrease in cost of sales for contract mining $77,711
Increase in unrecorded liabilities 7,750
Increase in contract mining production costs 161,236
Increase in general administrative costs, compensation 233,881
Decrease in interest income 112
Increase in realized loss on available for sale securities 39,219
Increase in a settlement of contract 250,000
Decrease in miscellaneous income 3,774
Subtotal 118,261
Income tax effect of restatement 63,269
Increase in 2006 net loss $181,530

The effect on the Company’s previously issued 2006 financial statements is summarized as follows:

Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2006

Previously
Reported

Increase
(Decrease) Restated

Current Assets (a)(c) $1,281,739 $(1,108 ) $1,280,631
Property and Equipments (b) 2,977,933 (149,113 ) 2,828,820
Total Assets 4,309,881 (200,430 ) 4,109,451
Current Liabilities (d) 638,368 114,009 752,377
Long-term Liabilities (e) 216,721 (87,240 ) 129,481
Total Liabilities 855,089 26,769 881,858
Stockholders’ Deficit:
Accumulated Deficit – December 31, 2005 (f) (9,649,505 ) (1,146,697) (10,796,202)
Net Loss for 2006 (1,992,922 ) (118,261 ) (2,111,183 )
Accumulated Deficit – December 31, 2006 (12,789,124) (118,261 ) (12,907,385)
Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity 4,309,881 (1,134,703) 3,175,178

Edgar Filing: ATLAS MINING CO - Form 10-Q

34

23

Edgar Filing: ATLAS MINING CO - Form 10-Q

35

ATLAS MINING COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2007 and 2006

NOTE 3 – RESULTS OF THE INVESTIGATION AND RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR FINANCIAL INFORMATION
(CONTINUED)

Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss for the Year Ended December 31, 2006
Previously
Reported

Increase
(Decrease) Restated

Revenue – Contract Mining $3,799,204 $-0- $3,799,204
Cost of Sales (g) 2,689,530 (77,711 ) 2,611,819
Gross Profit 1,109,674 77,711 1,187,385
Exploration and Mining Production Cost (h) 2,143,161 168,986 2,312,147
General & Administrative Expenses (i) 991,266 233,881 1,225,147
Loss from Operations (2,024,753) (325,156 ) (2,349,909)
Interest Expense (20,074 ) -0- (20,074 )
Interest Income 30,188 (112 ) 30,076
Realized Loss on Securities (j) -0- (39,219 ) (39,219 )
Settlement on contract (k) -0- 250,000 250,000
Other Income 21,327 (3,774 ) 17,553
Minority Interest (510 ) -0- (510 )
Income (Loss) Before Taxes (1,992,922) (118,261 ) (2,111,183)
Provision for Income Taxes -0- -0- -0-
Net Loss (1,992,922) (118,261 ) (2,111,183)

The financial results presented in this report reflect the restatement of the Company’s financial results as follows:
(a, b, e, f) - Correction of an error involving exploration expenses originally classified as the acquisition of land via
long-term debt for the year ended December 31, 2006.  Correction of the error included a reduction in land and tunnels
in the amount of $169,613, a reduction in long-term debt in the amount of $100,677 and $68,936 expensed as
exploration costs.  Correction of the error included an increase in land and tunnels for 100,000 shares of stock issued
below fair market value for an additional $20,500 for the year ended December 31, 2005 for a total of $120,500.

[…]

(i) Correction of error in valuation of stock options granted under FAS 123(R) to former officers and directors.  The
compensation expenses related to 750,000 stock options were under-valued by $233,881 at December 31, 2006.
(j) – Correction of an error in the recognition of realized losses on the permanent impairment of available for sale
securities in amount of $39,219 for the periods ended December 31, 2004, 2005 and 2006.
(k) – Correction of error in recognition of cash received from a customer originally recorded as revenue, but
reclassified as a long-term liability (deferred revenue) in the amount of $250,000 for the year ended December 31,
2004.

Adjustments to the nine months ended September 30, 2006
The financial statement information for the nine months ended September 30, 2006 has been restated to correct for
previous accounting errors, including unrecorded liabilities, the misapplication of SFAS No. 123(R), incorrect
recording of assets, and reclassification of long-term liabilities.  A summary of the changes to the previously issued
balance sheet and income statement are as follows:

Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss for the Period Ended September 30, 2006

Previously Increase As
Reported (Decrease) Restated

2006
Cost of Sales – Contract Mining (a) $1,392,989 $92,811 $1,485,800
Exploration & development costs (b) 1,581,340 65,376 1,646,716
General and administrative expense (c) 797,278 233,437 1,030,715
Interest income 25,942 (337 ) 25,605
Miscellaneous income 133 (133 ) - 0 -
Net Loss $(1,774,779) $(342,094 ) $(2,166,873)

Edgar Filing: ATLAS MINING CO - Form 10-Q

38

25

Edgar Filing: ATLAS MINING CO - Form 10-Q

39

ATLAS MINING COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2007 and 2006

NOTE 3 – RESULTS OF THE INVESTIGATION AND RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR FINANCIAL INFORMATION
(CONTINUED)

(a) - Correction of an error involving accrual of accounts payable to cost of goods sold in the amount of $92,811.
(b) - Correction of an error involving accrual of accounts payable to exploration and development costs in the amount
of $65,376.